HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

<u>ORDER</u>

No. <u>820</u> /Reg.(I&T)/2023

Dated 13th September, 2023

The Juvenile Justice Committee, Supreme Court of India is organizing 2 days' "National Annual Stakeholders' Consultation on Children in Conflict with Law (focus on Prevention, Restorative Justice and Diversion and Alternatives to Detention) on 23rd – 24th September, 2023 at the Supreme Court Auditorium, 3rd Floor, C-Block, Additional Building Complex, New Delhi in association with UNICEF-India.

Judicial Officer, whose name and posting figure in the endorsement is directed to attend the aforesaid Consultation Programme.

(RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endt. No. 821 /Reg.(I&T)/2023

Dated 13th September, 2023

Copy forwarded to:-

- The Principal Secretary, Govt. of M.P. Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1st Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal – 462 006 for information.
- 2. The Accountant General, (I), M.P. Gazetted Audit Department, Gwalior for information.
- The Accountant General, (II), Gwalior, for information.
- The Deputy Controller, Govt. Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal
 462 016 for publication in the next issue of the M.P. Gazette.
- Shri Padmesh Shah, Additional Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur

(Mobile.94245 78986 , Email – padmesh.shah@aij.gov.in)

With a direction to participate in the aforesaid Consultation Programme as per above mentioned schedule at Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

The participant is directed to observe the following instructions :-

- To attend the programme in working uniform.
- T.A./ D.A. shall be borne by the respective district establishment.
- To send comments/ suggestions regarding experience of the programme to the Director, MPSJA, Jabalpur.
- For any clarification the participant shall contact Ms. Himani Sarad, Secretary, Child Welfare Committee, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi on Phone No. 011 23115617, 99993 13099.

E-mail – mrajan@unicef.org / tdatta@unicef.org.

- To intimate the Registry after attending the Programme.
- The Secretary, Child Welfare Committee, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi for information and necessary action
- 7. The Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information and necessary action with a request to utilize the experience of the Officer nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various training programmes.

RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENERAL